L R B British Columbia
Labour Relations Board

FORM 12

SECTION 12 APPLICATION FORM

Read this
section before
you complete
the form.

It is strongly recommended that you read the information on our website about Section 12, the Judd decision, and
the Privacy and Access to Information Policy on our website before completing this form.

Grievance in process
If your application concerns a grievance that has been filed by your union, please note that the Board will not
normally proceed with an application about matters that are still in the grievance/arbitration process.

Internal appeals

In most cases, you must complete any internal appeal process through your union before filing a Section 12
application. You must attach any letters you have from your Union with the outcome of your appeal or indicating
that the union has no appeal process.

Timeliness

Applications must be filed in a timely manner. (For example, an application should be filed within months of when
the union advised you that they are not taking your grievance to arbitration.) If it has been more than 3 months since
the event you are complaining about occurred, you must explain the reason for the delay.

Scope of Section 12

Section 12 concerns the union’s duties to the employees it represents. It is not about a complaint against the
employer. Just because you disagree with your union does not necessarily mean that the union has violated Section
12. You must describe what the union has done or not done that is arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith in
representing you.

Completing This Form

This form can be completed either electronically (online), or on paper. The answers to some questions may require
more space than you see on the form (for example, question 8). On the electronic version of the form, there is extra
space on page 6 for more answer space. If you are completing the paper version of the form, you should attach
extra pages wherever necessary.



https://www.lrb.bc.ca/arbitrary-discriminatory-or-bad-faith-union-representation
https://www.lrb.bc.ca/arbitrary-discriminatory-or-bad-faith-union-representation
rheighto
Stamp
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* = Required Answer Form 12

APPLICANT INFORMATION

* Name:|JeSsie Bains

* Address:| D961 129 Street

* City:| SUIrey Postal Code: \/3X 0B9
* Home/Cell Telephone No: 604-365-3400
E-mail: hain Sj @ gm ail.com What pronouns should the Board use to address you? HE

If you are represented by a legal or other representative, their name:

Address:

Telephone number:

E-mail:

WHO IS THE RESPONDENT TRADE UNION?

Trade Union (or Council of Trade Unions)

* Name: |HOSpital Employees Union Local:

« address: |D000 North Fraser Way

«city: |Burnaby Postal Code: V5J 5M3
* Telephone Number: (604-438-5000 Fax:

Cell No.: E-mail:

Representative to be contacted: Barb Nede rpe |

Position: President

Telephone Number 604-456-7004 Cell No.: 250-689-0208

(if different from above):

bnederpel@heu.org

E-mail:

EMPLOYER INFORMATION

* Company Name: |Provinicial Health Services Authority (PHSA)

* Address: 1200-1333 W. Broadway

*City: [\VVancouver Postal Code: V4H 4C1
* Business Tel:004-675-7400 Fax:
Name of

Contact Person: |VO Dimitrov E-mail: IVO.dimitrov@ phsa.ca
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If your application is about something other than a grievance, skip Questions 1-4.

1. Did you ask the Union to file a grievance (yes/no)? O Yes @ No

If yes, when?

Yoo @
2. Did the Union file a grievance (yes/no)? O © No

If yes, when?

3. Did the union provide you with a copy of the grievance filed on your behalf (yes/no)? O Yes @ No

If yes, please include a copy with your application.

4.1f the Union decided not to proceed with your grievance you must include a copy of their explanation letter or
describe here the reasons the union gave to you.

The union claimed that my membership ended on October 31, 2024, and refused to accept any
complaints. However, | was still a member throughout the election process and believe | had
the right to challenge election tampering and the denial of access to the convention.

5. Did you attempt to appeal the Union’s decision through the Union’s internal appeal procedure (yes/no)?

@ Yes O No

If no, why not?

If yes, what happened?

| filed a complaint with the HEU Ethics Commissioner, but no action was taken. The
Commissioner has a clear conflict of interest, as she was appointed by the very individuals
involved in the election tampering. Instead of addressing my concerns, she refused to accept
my complaint, claiming that | was no longer an HEU member.
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6. If the Union proceeded with your grievance what was the outcome.
The union did not proceed with the grievance.

* 7. Give all relevant details of your application (e.g., what happened and when)

During the HEU convention held from October 20-25, 2024, | was denied access to observe the
proceedings, despite being a member in good standing until November 7, 2024. Evidence from a
group text message chain involving HEU President Barb Nederpel and several Provincial
Executive (PE) members reveals a coordinated effort to manipulate the election process. This
included:

1. Blocking Microphone Access:

Members were strategically used to monopolize microphone time, shutting down opposing views
and stifling open debate. This deliberate silencing severely undermines the democratic process.

2. Spreading Misinformation:

The president leveraged her influence through close allies to distort the narrative surrounding legal
expenses, falsely implying shared responsibility within the leadership. This misrepresentation
misled members and deflected legitimate criticism.

3. Real-Time Vote Manipulation via Texting:

Evidence reveals a coordinated "text tree" used to direct voting in real time. Individuals were
instructed on how to vote, with specific tactics to split or consolidate votes, effectively overriding
members' independent choices.

4. Selective Advocacy Based on Identity Politics:

Some text messages reflect a troubling lack of understanding and sensitivity regarding equity
issues. For instance, dismissing concerns about racism while accepting an equity position
undermines the credibility and purpose of such roles.

5. Prohibited Campaigning:

Campaigning in the voting hall, strictly prohibited by election rules, was documented through
messages showing direct instructions from the president during live tie-breakers—blatant election
rule violations.

This election tampering created an environment where members could not exercise free will due to
strategic manipulation. Several members filed complaints with the HEU Ethics Commissioner, but
no action was taken due to the Commissioner's conflict of interest.
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* 8. Explain why you say the Union’s representation or response was arbitrary, discriminatory or in bad faith. (See
Section 12 Guide. )

The union's actions, led by President Barb Nederpel and other PE members, were arbitrary,
discriminatory, and in bad faith under Section 12 of the BC Labour Code. The union failed in its
duty to represent members fairly and impartially by:

Arbitrary conduct: The union manipulated the election process, denying members their right to a
fair and democratic vote. The use of real-time texting to direct voting and the monopolization of
microphone access are clear examples of arbitrary conduct.

Discriminatory conduct: The union targeted certain members, including myself, by denying access
to the convention and silencing opposing views. This discriminatory behavior undermines the
principles of equity and fairness.

Bad faith: The union acted in bad faith by spreading misinformation, violating election rules, and
failing to address legitimate complaints. The Ethics Commissioner's conflict of interest further
demonstrates the union's lack of good faith in resolving internal disputes.

These actions violate Section 12 of the BC Labour Code, which requires unions to represent
members fairly, impartially, and in good faith.

9. You must include copies of all documents and letters that are relevant to your application. Please put them in
date order (oldest first) and list the documents below. For example

1. Letter from employer to me dated December 5, 2012
2. Grievance form filed December 12, 2012
3. Letter from union representative to me dated February 15, 2013

1. Master Document - contains all text messages from group with details
2
3
4,
5.
6
7
8
9

10.

10. What remedies are you asking the Labour Relations Board to order if the LRB grants your application? For
example, are you asking the Labour Relations Board to order that your grievance proceed to arbitration?

| am seeking the following remedies:

-The removal of President Barb Nederpel and the involved PE members from their positions.
-An independent investigation conducted by an external firm not associated with HEU.

-Any other remedies the Board deems appropriate, including sanctions against the union for
violating Section 12 of the BC Labour Code.


http://www.lrb.bc.ca/bulletins/section 12 guide.pdf
https://www.lrb.bc.ca/bargaining-agent-administration

L R B British Columbia
Labour Relations Board 6

11. Have you attempted to resolve this matter elsewhere? (For example another tribunal, government agency or the courts)

O e ® o

If yes please provide details (Who to? When? What Happened?)

Additional space for answering questions if needed.
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Signature of Applicant:
(can be omitted if filing electronically)

Print name: [J€SSie Bains

Date of signing: |March 18, 2025

COMPLETE AND DELIVER TO: Registrar
Labour Relations Board
600 - 1066 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC V6E 3X1
Tel: 604-660-1300
Fax: 604-660-1892
Email: registrar@lrb.bc.ca

Application Check List (click box to check off/acknowledge)

*@ Have all required fields been filled in?
* @ Have all documents listed in the application been attached?
* @ Have arrangements been made to pay the $100 application fee as per the next page of the application form?

*@ You understand that once your application has been reviewed for completeness and has been accepted for filing, you will be required
to deliver a copy of the completed application (including all attached documents) to the union and the employer.

* IE Note that if your application is incomplete, it may not be accepted for filing by the Board.
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LABOUR RELATIONS BOARD FEES

This application is subject to a $100.00 filing fee. The fee is due when you submit the application to the Labour Relations
Board. Your application may not be accepted for filing until you have paid the fee.

Are you filing by mail?
You must pay by cheque or money order. The cheque/money order must be included with your application.

Make the cheque/money order out to: Labour Relations Board c/o Ministry of Finance.

Are you filing by email?

You can pay by one of the following methods (check one):
L] Charge to my organization's pre-approved account
[ ] Debit/credit card in-person at the Board's office

[O0] Debit/credit card using BC Expresspay. Send the secure payment link to this email address:

The Board does not accept credit card payments by email, fax, or over the phone
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